their terms and remain at that interest rate through the end of the measurement period.  The model attempts to illustrate the potential change in net
interest income if the foregoing occurred.

This table shows that if there had been an instantaneous parallel shift in the yield curve of +100 basis points on September 30, 2008, net
interest income would increase by 4.9% over a one-year period, as compared to a net interest income increase of 2.7% if there had been an
instantaneous parallel shift of +100 basis points at December 31, 2007.  The measurement of a +200 basis point instantaneous parallel shift in the
yield curve at September 30, 2008 would result in an increase in net interest income of 9.7% over a one-year period as compared to 5.3% measured
on the basis of the December 31, 2007 portfolio. At September 30, 2008, if there had been an instantaneous parallel shift in the yield curve of –100
basis points, we would have suffered a decline in net interest income of 4.9%, as compared to a 3.4% decline measured on the basis of the
December 31, 2007 portfolio. At September 30, 2008, if there had been an instantaneous parallel shift in the yield curve of –200 basis points, we
would have suffered a decline in net interest income of 10.4%, as compared to a 6.8% decline measured on the basis of the December 31, 2007
portfolio.  The potential net interest income impact from changes in interest rates has increased at September 30, 2008 due to the increased
volatility described in the above chart and due to substantial growth in the Company’s average earning assets, which increased to $7.8 billion at
September 30, 2008 from $4.4 billion at December 31, 2007.

   September 30, 2008   December 31, 2007
Percentage change in net
interest income due to an
immediate 100 and 200 basis
point change in interest
rates over a one-year time
horizon

-200
Basis
Points

-100
Basis
Points

+100
Basis
Points

+200
Basis
Points

-200
Basis
Points

-100
Basis
Points

+100
Basis
Points

+200
Basis
Points

   -10.4%   -4.9%   4.9%   9.7%   -6.8%   -3.4%   2.7%   5.3%

Changes in the effect on net interest income from a 100 and 200 basis point movement at September 30, 2008, compared to December 31,
2007 are due to the timing and nature of the repricing of rate sensitive assets to rate sensitive liabilities within the one year time frame.

The table presented above reflects that the Company is more interest rate sensitive to falling and rising rates at September 30, 2008 as
compared to December 31, 2007.  The primary factor contributing to the Company becoming more asset sensitive in 2008, is the significant increase
in the volume of floating rate loans booked, which are funded by incrementally longer term funding sources at September 30, 2008 as compared to
December 31, 2007.  Factors contributing to the lengthening in the duration of borrowed funds include our ability to replace our Federal Funds
purchased with longer term client deposits and brokered deposits.

The preceding sensitivity analysis is based on numerous assumptions including: the nature and timing of interest rate levels including the